
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
247 4353 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17TH SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 17th September 2008. 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  ACCOUNTABILITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
2008/09 AND QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy 
and Improvement) submitted a report setting out 
the new approach to performance reporting and 
accountability as a result of the introduction of the 
Leeds Strategic and Council Business Plans 
2008/2011 and changes to the national 
performance reporting regime.  The report also 
presents the Quarter 1 performance results for 
Adult Social Care in this new format. 
 
    
 

9 - 24 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  PERFORMANCE OF HOMECARE SERVICE 
PROVIDERS 
 
The Chief Officer Commissioning submitted an 
update report on the commissioning process in 
relation to the provisions of independent sector 
homecare services in Leeds and the update on 
homecare services in Leeds in order to satisfy 
Members that adequate monitoring and 
performance management arrangements are in 
place. 
 
   
 

25 - 
38 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY:    ADAPTATIONS - DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
submitted a report and draft terms of reference for 
the inquiry into examining the delivery of 
adaptations to the homes of disabled people and 
their families. 
 
  
 

39 - 
44 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme and an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
  
 

45 - 
58 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
D Coupar, P Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, 
A Hussain, T Murray and E Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEES Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
  Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

19 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care).  It was announced that Councillor Graham Kirkland is no 
longer a Member of this Board and as agreed at the Council meeting held on  
10th September 2008, Councillor A Taylor will replace him.  The Chair thanked 
Councillor Kirkland for all his contributions while serving on Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care).  
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair, Councillor J Chapman, declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 7 and   – Information on Adaptations and Adaptations:  Scope for the 
Inquiry - in Leeds in her capacity as a Director of West/North West ALMO 
(Minutes 23 & 24 refer).  
  
Councillor D Coupar declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 – 
Information on Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry -
in her capacity as a member of Belle Isle Tenants Management Organisation 
and a member of Belle Isle Winter Aid (Minute Nos. 23 & 24 refer). 
 
Councillor S Armitage declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 – 
Information on Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry -
in her capacity as a member of Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme (Minute 
Nos. 23 & 24 refer). 
 
Councillor P Ewens declared a personal interest in agenda items 7 and 8 –  
Information on Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry -
in her capacity as a Board Member of the Cardigan Centre Board (Minute 
Nos. 23 & 24 refer). 
 
Councillor S Andrew declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 – 
Information on Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry -
in his capacity as a member of Martin House Hospice (Minute Nos. 23 & 24 
refer). 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 

 

Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 & 8 - Information on 
Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry – as a service 
user receiving aids and adaptions, and Agenda Item 10 – Leeds Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) Update, due to being temporary Chair of the LINk 
Participatory Group, and due to being a Member of both the Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Adults Group and Carer (Minute Nos. 23, 24 & 26 refer). 
 
Sally Morgan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 & 8 - Information 
on Adaptations in Leeds and Adaptations:  Scope for the Inquiry – as a 
service user receiving aids and adaptions, and Agenda Item 10 – Leeds Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) Update, due to her involvement in LINk  (Minute 
Nos. 23, 24 & 26 refer). 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Fox. 
 

22 Minutes -  23rd July 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Information on Adaptations in Leeds  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a detailed report  
containing a variety of information that provides a useful overview of how 
adaptations are currently delivered across Leeds, some comparative 
information in terms of average completion times and average costs for 
private sector dwellings and VFM considerations and opportunities for future 
development. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• A table on the Capital Expenditure on Major Adaptations (Public & 
Private Sectors). 

• A table on the Numbers of Schemes completed in the private sector 
(DFGs) 2003/04 to 2007/08. 

• A table on All Agency Performance – Average Time Taken from First 
Contact to Completion of Adaptations (July 2008). 

• A table on Adaptations Agency Performance – Average Time Taken from 
Receipt in Agency to Completion. 

• A table on Social Care Performance – Average Time Taken from First 
Contact to Request for Adaptation. 

• A table on the Average Days to Complete Major Adaptations (High, 
Medium and Low Risk cases) in the Private Sector – from receipt into 
Adaptations Agency. 

• A table on the Average Time (Days) to Complete Major Adaptations from 
First Contact with the Authority to Completion. 

• Customer Satisfaction Levels for 2007/08. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 

 

• A table on the Unit Cost of Delivering Major Adaptations 2006/07 (Private 
Sector). 

 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• Helen Freeman - Chief Officer (Health and Environmental Action 
Service) 

• Andy Beattie – Head of Service (Pollution Control and Housing) 

• Simeon Perry – Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager  

• Mandy Askham – Head of Re
[...]
n, S Andrew, D Coupar, and A Hussain. 
Co-optees: J Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Careers and S Morgan – 
Equalities. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices and the comments now 
 made be noted. 
(b) That the following Members be appointed to the working group meeting  
 To be held on Monday, 6th October 2008 at 10.00 a.m.  in the Civic 
 Hall, Leeds: 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 

 

 
 Councillors J Chapman, S Andrew, D Coupar and A Hussain 
 Co-optees:  J Fisher and S Morgan 
 
 

25 Adult Social Care Commissioning Update  
 

In line with the requirements stipulated by the former Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board in December 2007, the Director of Adult Social Care submitted 
a report providing an update on progress made during 2008 on the 
development of Adult Social Care commissioning in the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Dennis Holmes – Chief Commissioning  
Officer and Tim O’Shea – Head of Commissioning Adults. 
 
In brief, the key points discussed were:- 
 

• clarification of when the lengthy review programmes outlined in the 
report would come to a conclusion.   

• the need to consult with service users at Luncheon Clubs on Adult Social 
Care commissioning services.    

• the need to ensure that extended contracts are reviewed on time.  

• concern was expressed that the commissioning on Adult Social Services 
relating to Neighbourhood Networks were task orientated rather than the 
general ethos of those organisations which are community based 
supporting extremely lonely people. 

• That the Chief Commissioning Officer be requested to submit an update  
 report on commissioning with Adult Social Services regarding 
 Neighbourhood Networks to this Board within the next three  months. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That the update on progress made in 2008 on developments in Adult 
 Social
[...]
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -    
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser investigate the possibility of a 
 Member of this Board be nominated as a co-optee on the LINk Board 
 when it finally established. 
(c ) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser investigate the establishment of a 
 joint working group with Scrutiny Board (Health) to investigate Scrutiny 
 functions and LINk within the next few months. 
 

27 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report was the Board’s draft work programme, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st September 2008 to 
31st December 2008, together with a copy of the Executive Board minutes 
from meetings held on 16th July 2008 and 2nd September 2008 for the 
information of Members. 
 
In brief, the main points of discussion were:-  
 

• The Board was advised that the work programme was a ‘live document’ 
and subject to change.   

• The need to consider nominating Board Members on to the scrutiny  
inquiry being undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2008 

 

Neighbourhoods) examining Older People’s Housing. The nominations 
were confirmed below.     

• concern was expressed that the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults report 
would be delayed.  Sandie Keene, Director Adult Social Care informed 
the meeting at great length the reasons why the report would be delayed 
until the December 2008 meeting.    

• clarification that in the event of an inquiry into ‘end of life care’ being 
undertaken, this ought to be considered as a joint inquiry with Scrutiny 
Board (Health). 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report, including the 
 terms of reference to the joint inquiry into Older People’s Housing be 
 noted. 
(b) To confirm that the Councillor J Chapman and Councillor D Coupar be 

appointed as the Board’s representatives on the working group formed 
by the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) examining 
Older People’s Housing.   

(c ) To confirm that Councillor J Chapman, Councillor D Coupar, Councillor 
 P Ewens, Councillor C Fox, Councillor S Armitage, J Fisher (Co-
 optee) and S Morgan (Co-optee) be appointed  to the Adult Social Care 
 Proposals working group.   
(d) That, subject to the necessary rescheduling matters identified at the 

meeting, the work programme be agreed, 
 
(Note:   During consideration of the above item Councillor Chapman vacated 
the Chair for the rest of the meeting and Councillor Andrew assumed the 
Chair). 
 

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 15th October 2008 at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds.  (Pre-
meeting scheduled for 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:40 p.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 15th October 2008 
 
Subject: Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 

        
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Effective performance management enables senior officers and elected members to 

be assured that the council is making adequate progress and provides a mechanism 
for them to challenge performance where appropriate.  The introduction of the Leeds 
Strategic and Council Business Plans 2008 to 2011 and changes to the national 
performance management arrangements has required us make changes to our 
performance reporting and accountability arrangements.  These revised 
arrangements are set out in this report along with the results for quarter one.  The 
Board are asked to review these arrangements to ensure that they meet thei
[...]
within the overall scoring mechanism.  Regardless 
of whether that particular idea is adopted it is an indication of how important our own 
internal performance management process will be under the new CAA regime.  The 
CAA will certainly examine and challenge of the robustness and effectiveness of our 
corporate performance management arrangements. 

5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

5.1 The implementation of these new performance reporting arrangements is 
achievable within current resources across the organisations as they essentially 
replace an existing similar process. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The move to the Leeds Strategic and Council Business Plans and the changes 
resulting from CAA mean that we have had to review and revise our corporate 
performance management and reporting processes.  This paper seeks approval for 
these new arrangements alongside the quarter 1 performance report. 

Page 13



 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Board are asked to note the content of the report and provide their views on the 
following: 

ØØØØ Does the new set of Adult Social Care indicators and the frequency of 
reporting proposed provide them with an overall picture of performance in 
order for the board to fulfil its role?  Are there any gaps or areas where 
further information is required? (Appendix 1) 

ØØØØ Is the format of the performance report and the balanced scorecard fit for 
purpose, clear and logical or are there ways in which these could be 
improved? (Appendix 2) 

ØØØØ Would the Board want comparator information to be added when it is 
available and if so what information would they find most useful? 

 

Page 14



Appendix 1 PIs to be reported to Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 2008-09

Performance 

Indicator Type

Reference Previous 

Reference

Title Service Frequency & 

Measure

Leeds Strategic Plan 

Government Agreed

NI 130 BV-201 Social care clients receiving Self Directed Support per 100,000 

population

Access and 

Inclusion

Quarterly


[...]
al Indicator NI 135 Carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carer’s 

service, or advice and information

Access and 

Inclusion

Annually

National Indicator NI 138 Satisfaction of people over 65 with both home and neighbourhood Social Care 

Commissioning

Bi-Annually

National Indicator NI 145 Adults with learning disabilities in settled accommodation Learning and 

Disabilities

Annually

National Indicator NI 146 Adults with learning disabilities in employment Learning and 

Disabilities

Annually

National Indicator NI 147 Care leavers in suitable accommodation Children & Young 

People Social 

Care

Annually

National Indicator NI 149 Adults in contact with secondary mental health services in settled 

accommodation

Access and 

Inclusion

Annually

National Indicator NI 150 Adults in contact with secondary mental health services in employment PCT Annually

National Indicator NI 142 Percentage of vulnerable people who are supported to maintain 

independent living

Supporting 

People

Quarterly

%

Local Indicator BV-53 Intensive home care per 1,000 population aged 65 or over Social Care 

Commissioning

Annually

Local Indicator BV-56 Percentage of items of equipment delivered within 7 working days. Access and 

Inclusion

Quarterly %

Local Indicator CP-OP51 Reduce the number of older people who are admitted to residential 

and/or nursing care per 10,000 population aged 65 or over.

Social Care 

Commissioning/ 

Access and 

Inclusion

Annually

Local Indicator LKI-SS23 Percentage of people receiving a statement of their needs and how they 

will be met

Access and 

Inclusion

Quarterly %

Local Indicator LKI-SS35 Adult and older clients receiving a review as a percentage of those 

receiving a service.

Access and 

Inclusion

Quarterly %

Local Indicator LKI-SS36 The number of carers receiving a specific carer's service as a 

percentage of clients receiving community based services.

Access and 

Inclusion

Quarterly %

Page 15


[...]
 Adult Social Care Scrutiny Report1
	Q1 Balanced Scorecard

	8 Performance of Homecare Service Providers
	9 Scrutiny Inquiry:    Adaptations - Draft Terms of Reference
	Adaptations - draft TORs (Appendix 1)

	10 Work Programme
	2 work programme (Appendix 1)
	3 work programme (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
D Coupar, P Ewens, C Fox, T Hanley, 
A Hussain, T Murray and A Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEES Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
  Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair, Councillor J Chapman, declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 8 & 9 – Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny 
Inquiry:  Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in her capacity as a Director 
of West/North West ALMO and a relative who works in private industry as a 
homecare worker (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer).  
 
Councillor D Coupar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in Leeds in her capacity as a  
member of Belle Isle Tenants Management Organisation and a member of 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid (Minute No. 34 refers). 
 
Councillor S Armitage declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in her capacity as a member of 
Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer). 
 
Councillor P Ewens declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in her capacity as a Board Member of 
the Cardigan Centre Board (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer). 
 
Councillor S Andrew declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in his capacity as a member of Martin 
House Children’s Hospice  (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer). 
 
Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 - Performance of 
Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  Adaptations – Draft Terms 
of Reference as a service user receiving aids and adaptations (Minute Nos. 
33 & 34 refer). 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

Sally Morgan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9  - 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference as a service user receiving aids and 
adaptations (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer). 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs R 
Feldman and E Taylor. 
 

31 Minutes and Matters Arising  - 17th September 2008  
 

Minute 25 - Adult Social Care Commissioning Update   
Members noted the update tabled by the Head of Commissioning (Adult) on 
the issues raised around the timetable of reviews.   
 
Minute 26 - Leeds LINks    
Members noted that the issues around LINks need to be considered as work 
in progress, however further discussion are needed to take forward 
relationship issues associated with the establishment of the LINk.    
 
Minute 27 – Work Programme 
Members noted that a meeting with the Chief Commissioning Officer to 
discuss the operation of the Adult Social Care Proposals Working Group had 
been  scheduled for later in October 2008.   
 
Members also noted that the timing of the Inspection report on Safeguarding 
had been confirmed by the Monitoring Officer, as follows: 
 
The inspector has set out quite clearly in the exchanges with the Director of 
Adult Social Services how he expects the report to be handled and presented, 
namely he will formally present it to Exec Board (on the date of publication) 
and it cannot be released before then.  There is no possibility of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social CAre) being able to start consideration of it, even 
informally, before it has formally been presented to the Executive Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2008, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance 
Report  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report setting out the new approach to performance reporting and 
accountability as a result of the introduction of the introduction of the Leeds 
Strategic and Council Business Plans 2008/2011 and changes to the national 
performance reporting regime.  The report also presented the Quarter 1 
performance results for Adult Social Care in this new format. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Performance Indicators to be reported to Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 2008-2009 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Accountability Reporting Guidance (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Adult Social Care Performance Report Quarter 1 2008-2009 (Appendix 2 
refers) 

• Corporate Balanced Scoreboard 2008/2009 (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• Steve Clough – Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement. 

• Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services. 

• Dennis Holmes – Chief Commissioning Officer.  
 
The Board were specifically asked to provide their views on the following key 
areas:- 
 

• does the new set of Adult Social Care indicators and the frequency of 
reporting proposed provide them with an overall picture of performance in 
order for the Board to fulfil its role?  Were there any gaps or areas where 
further information was required? 

• was the format of the performance report and the balanced scorecard fit 
for purpose, clear and logical or were there ways in which these could be 
improved? 

• would the Board want comparator information to be added when it was 
available and if so what information would they find most useful? 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• the need for the Quarter 1 Performance Report to adopt the previous 
practice of including data quality ‘traffic lights’ to avoid the reporting of mis-
leading data information around those indicators where ‘no concern’ was 
stated 

• the need for the performance indicators to be produced on A3 paper in 
large print in order to accommodate those people who may have difficulty 
in reading small print documents     

• the need to provide actual numbers in addition to percentages and that 
future indicators should be put in plain English in order for the public to 
understand what the Board are monitoring 

• clarification on N1 131 (CT) – Delayed Transfers of Care - the report 
implies worsening performance with little to suggest  that plans were in 
place to address any underlying issues  

• the need to include current figures as well as the baseline figures for both 
N1 142 - percentage of people who are supported to maintain independent 
living and LK1-SS23 – percentage of people receiving a statement of their 
needs and how they will be met   



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

• clarification on whether LK1-SS36 – the number of carers receiving a 
 specific carer’s service as a percentage of clients receiving community 
 based services.  Board Members inquired if there were any figures for 
 those carers that are supporting people not in receipt of Council Services.  

• concern was expressed that some of the comparative data available were 
only based on the national average figures. i.e. a lack of historical local 
data  

• Members suggested that the Board’s Proposals Working Group look at the 
 performance indicators in order to identify those indicators that need  more 
 clarification  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 

officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
Members. 

 
33 Performance of Homecare Service Providers  
 

The Chief Officer Commissioning submitted an update report on the 
commissioning process in relation to the provisions of independent sector 
homecare services in Leeds and the update on homecare services in Leeds in 
order to satisfy the Board that adequate monitoring and performance 
management arrangements were in place.  
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Homecare Providers Performance 
(Appendix 1) for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• Dennis Holmes – Chief Commissioning Officer 

• Tim O’Shea – Head of Commissioning 

• Mark Phillott – Contracts Manager 
 
In brief, specific reference was made on the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the nature of the homecare providers contracts.  It was 
indicated that the contracts were cost and volume contracts, whereby a 
volume of work was guaranteed by the Council and a cost element 
allowed for a ‘call-off’ for additional service. 

• clarification was sought on the progress of the officer and service users 
working group  

• clarification on whether the Commissioning Officer monitors dignity in care 
within the homecare sector 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

• clarification of how the providers ensure that at least 50% of their 
homecare staff are qualified to  NVQ level 2 and what are the monitoring 
arrangements 

• clarification was sought on contracts with service providers receiving poor 
inspection reports.  In response, the officer informed the meeting that a 
commitment has been made to contract with service providers assessed 
as being good or better.   

• concern was expressed that clients receiving a service from substandard 
service providers may suddenly find themselves without a homecare 
provider due to their recent zero star rating  

• clarification of any immediate contingency plans the department may have 
in place should a homecare provider cease trading at short notice 

• clarification of the criteria used to appoint homecare providers prior to 
awarding a contract and the need to review associated processes  

• concern was expressed that a service provider awarded a zero star rating 
after inspection may not have their contacts terminated for a further six 
months, thus some service users will be receiving a service from a 
provider who has been rated as a poor service provider     

• the Board requested confirmation of the number/ percentage of completed 
service user reviews currently receiving services. 

• the Board requested to be informed of the results of any further 
inspections being carried out in 2008 on four other homecare providers 

• the Board requested information on how many staff are employed with 
each service provider and how many staff have obtained NVQ Level 2 
qualification 

 
In addition, the Board sought clarification of the lessons learned as a result of 
the recent inspection outcome and associated activity.  In response, the 
Board was provided with the following: 

• Continued regulation of homecare providers will assist the department in 
ensuring high quality service providers are contracted to provide 
homecare services in the longer-term 

• A number of issues around contingency planning as the ‘personalisation’ 
agenda moves forward, including: 

1. Better intelligence gathering and customer feedback 
2. Closer relationship with regulators 
3. Closer working relationship with Leeds PCT – as a purchaser of 

domiciliary care 
4. The need for active contingency plans 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance. 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
 Members. 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

34 Scrutiny Inquiry:    Adaptations - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report and draft 
terms of reference for the inquiry into examining the delivery of adaptations to 
the homes of disabled people and their families.   
 
It was also reported that the first meeting of the Board’s Adaptations Working 
Group took place on 6th October 2008 and the Chair reminded Members that 
all Board Members are welcome to attend future Working Group meetings. 
                                   
Steven Courtney, Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and 
informed the meeting that the Adaptations Working Group meeting had been 
very productive in determining what should be included in the terms of 
reference for this inquiry. 
 
It was suggested that the range of witnesses for the inquiry be extended to 
include service users/ representatives. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That, subject to the amendments identified at the meeting, approval be 

given to the terms of reference for the inquiry into Adaptations. 
(b) That the next Adaptations Working Group meeting be schedule for   
 4th November 2008 be noted. 
(c) That the Working Group meeting scheduled for 16 December 2008 (i.e. 

Session 3) be held on 15 December 2008 at 10:00am. 
 

35 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report was the Board’s draft work programme, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st October 2008 to 31st 
January 2009 for the information of Members. 
 
In brief, the main points of discussion were:-  
 

• The need for an additional meeting scheduled for the 24th November 2008 
to discuss the outcomes from the consultation on Income Generation for 
Community Care Services  

• To note that the Performance report schedule for 11th March 2008 will 
likely be scheduled in the April cycle 

• To note that the Annual complaints report (identified in the unscheduled 
items) was published on 20 August 2008 

• To note that the Executive Board was scheduled to receive an update on 
‘Valuing People Now’ (identified in the unscheduled items) in January 
2009.    

 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

(b) That the additional Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled for Monday,  
 24th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. be noted. 
(b) That, subject to the necessary rescheduling matters identified at the 

meeting, the work programme be agreed.   
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting scheduled for 
9.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.00 noon). 
  
 
 


